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Device for self-testing
Device for near-patient testing
For in vitro diagnostic use

Intended Use
The Accu-Chek Instant control solution is intended for performing control tests on the Accu‑Chek 
Instant and Accu‑Chek Instant S blood glucose meters and Accu‑Chek Instant test strips. It is 
intended for self-testing by people with diabetes and for near-patient testing by healthcare 
professionals.
Testing control solutions with known glucose levels establishes that the operator and the system are 
performing acceptably. Control results must be within the defined acceptable ranges before valid 
patient testing is allowed.

Important Information

W WARNING
Risk of suffocation
This product contains small parts that can be swallowed. Keep the small parts away from small 
children and people who might swallow small parts.

W WARNING
Risk of a serious health incident
Failure to follow testing instructions or test strip storage and handling instructions can lead to an 
incorrect test result that may lead to improper therapy.
Carefully read and follow the instructions in the User’s Manual and package inserts for the test 
strips and control solutions.

Do not ingest or inject the control solution or use the control solution as eye drops.
EUH208 - Contains DIAZOLIDINYL UREA. May produce an allergic reaction.* 
* Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 (CLP)
Contents of the pack
Pack containing 2 × 2.5 mL control solution and package inserts. The Accu-Chek Instant control 
solution pack contains two control solutions, one for the hypoglycaemic range (control solution 1, 
gray cap) and one for the hyperglycaemic range (control solution 2, white cap).
Disposal
All components of the pack can be discarded in domestic waste. Consult local ordinances as they 
may vary by country. If you have any questions, contact Roche.
Control solution storage and handling
•	 Refer to the test strip package insert for system operating conditions.
•	 The printed use by date is valid if the unopened control solution is stored between 2 and 32 ºC.
•	 The control solution does not need to be kept in the refrigerator. Do not freeze the control solution.
•	 Write the date the control solution bottle was opened on the bottle label. The control solution must 

be discarded 3 months from the date the control solution bottle was opened (discard date) or on 
the use by date on the bottle label, whichever comes first.

•	 Control solution taken directly from the refrigerator must be allowed to adjust to room temperature 
(without opening the control solution bottle).

•	 The control solution can stain fabric. Remove stains by washing with soap and water.

Performing a Control Test
Refer to the meter User’s Manual for instructions on performing a control test.

Sources of Error
If the control results are outside the acceptable range, do not use the meter until you solve the 
problem. Check this list to help solve the problem.
•	 Were the test strips or control solutions expired?
•	 Did you wipe the tip of the control solution bottle before use?
•	 Were the caps on the test strip container and control solution bottle always closed tightly?
•	 Was the test strip used immediately after it was removed from the test strip container?
•	 Were the test strips and control solutions stored in a cool, dry place?
•	 Was the correct control solution level selected when the test was performed?
•	 Did you follow the directions?

Control Testing Intervals
Follow your facility’s policy for control testing intervals.
Control tests should be performed:
•	 the first time before using the meter for patient blood glucose testing.
•	 at intervals established by the facility.
•	 when a new test strip box is opened.
•	 if the test strip container was left open.
•	 if test strips were improperly stored.
•	 if there is a question about a blood glucose result.
•	 to check the performance of the system.
•	 if the meter was dropped.
Your facility may require that control tests be successfully performed after any of the following occur 
and before patient testing resumes:
•	 Previous control results were outside the acceptable range.
•	 Control tests were not performed at the proper interval.
Control results must be within the designated range on the test strip container label or as defined by 
your facility, before being considered acceptable. Patients can be tested after control tests have been 
acceptably performed at the proper testing interval.

Ingredients

Component Control Solution Level 1 (Low) Control Solution Level 2 (High)

Glucose 0.06 % 0.30 %

Buffer 4.83 % 4.82 %

Biological salt 3.39 % 3.38 %

Preservative 0.30 % 0.30 %

Non-reactive ingredients 9.99 % 9.97 %

FD&C Blue #1 0.08 % 0.08 %

Percentages in weight/weight

Note: For an explanation of symbols used, refer to the end of this package insert. Visit our website at 
www.accu-chek.com or contact the local Roche representative for more information.

CONTROLS

REF 07869525

Reporting of Serious Incidents
For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical regulatory regime; 
if, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report 
it to the manufacturer and to your national authority.
LAST UPDATE: 2021-05
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Dispositivo de autodiagnóstico
Dispositivo para diagnóstico junto do doente (near-patient testing)
Para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro

Utilização prevista
A solução de controlo Accu-Chek Instant destina-se a ser utilizada na realização de testes de controlo 
nos aparelhos de medição da glicemia Accu-Chek Instant e Accu-Chek Instant S com as tiras-teste 
Accu-Chek Instant. Destina-se ao autoteste de pessoas com diabetes e diagnóstico junto do doente 
por profissionais de saúde.
O teste de soluções de controlo com níveis de glucose conhecidos verifica que o operador e o 
sistema estão a funcionar de forma aceitável. Os resultados de controlo têm de estar dentro dos 
intervalos aceitáveis definidos antes de se permitir a realização de testes válidos em doentes.

Informação importante

W ADVERTÊNCIA
Perigo de asfixia
Este produto contém peças pequenas, que podem ser engolidas. Manter as peças pequenas fora do 
alcance de crianças pequenas e pessoas que as possam engolir.

W ADVERTÊNCIA
Risco de incidente grave para a saúde
Se não forem seguidas as instruções de teste ou as instruções de conservação e manuseamento 
das tiras-teste, pode ocorrer um resultado de teste incorreto suscetível de originar uma terapia 
inadequada.
Ler e seguir cuidadosamente as instruções do manual de utilização e do folheto informativo das 
tiras-teste e das soluções de controlo.

Não ingerir ou injetar a solução de controlo nem utilizar a solução de controlo como gotas para os 
olhos.
EUH208 – Contém DIAZOLIDINIL UREIA. Pode produzir uma reação alérgica.* 
* Regulamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008 (classificação, rotulagem e embalagem, CLP)
Conteúdo da embalagem
A embalagem contém 2 × 2,5 mL de solução de controlo e folhetos informativos. A embalagem 
de solução de controlo Accu‑Chek Instant contém duas soluções de controlo, uma para o intervalo 
hipoglicémico (solução de controlo 1, tampa cinzenta) e outra para o intervalo hiperglicémico (solução 
de controlo 2, tampa branca).
Eliminação
Todos os itens da embalagem podem ser descartados no lixo doméstico. Consultar a legislação local, 
uma vez que esta pode variar de país para país. Para quaisquer questões, contactar a Roche.
Conservação e manuseamento da solução de controlo
•	 Consultar o folheto informativo das tiras-teste sobre as condições de funcionamento do sistema.
•	 A data limite de utilização impressa é válida se a solução de controlo não aberta for conservada 

entre 2 e 32 °C.
•	 Não é necessário manter a solução de controlo no frigorífico. Não congelar a solução de controlo.
•	 Anotar a data de abertura do frasco de solução de controlo no rótulo do frasco. A solução de 

controlo tem de ser descartada 3 meses a contar da data em que foi aberta (data de eliminação) 
ou na data limite de utilização impressa no rótulo do frasco, conforme a que ocorrer primeiro.

•	 Se a solução de controlo estiver no frigorífico, retirar e deixar atingir a temperatura ambiente (sem 
abrir o frasco de solução de controlo).

•	 A solução de controlo pode manchar os tecidos. Para remover as manchas, lavar com água e 
sabão.

Realização de um teste de controlo
Consultar o manual de utilização do aparelho de medição para obter instruções sobre a realização de 
um teste de controlo.

Fontes de erro
Se os resultados de controlo estiverem fora do intervalo aceitável, não utilizar o aparelho de medição 
até o problema estar resolvido. Consultar a lista apresentada a seguir para ajudar a resolver o 
problema.
•	 As tiras-teste ou a solução de controlo já expiraram?
•	 A ponta do frasco de solução de controlo foi limpa antes da utilização?
•	 As tampas do recipiente de tiras-teste e do frasco de solução de controlo estiveram sempre bem 

fechadas?
•	 A tira-teste foi utilizada imediatamente depois de ter sido retirada do recipiente de tiras-teste?
•	 As tiras-teste e as soluções de controlo foram conservadas num lugar fresco e seco?
•	 Foi selecionado o nível de solução de controlo adequado quando se efetuou o teste de controlo?
•	 Foram seguidas as instruções?

Frequência do teste de controlo
Seguir a política da instituição para quando efetuar testes de controlo.
Devem ser efetuados testes de controlo:
•	 antes de se utilizar o aparelho de medição para efetuar testes de glicemia em doentes pela 

primeira vez.
•	 em intervalos estabelecidos pela instituição.
•	 quando se abre uma nova embalagem de tiras-teste.
•	 quando o recipiente de tiras-teste tiver ficado aberto.
•	 quando as tiras-teste tiverem sido conservadas de forma inadequada.
•	 quando houver alguma dúvida sobre um resultado de glicemia.
•	 para verificar o desempenho do sistema.
•	 quando o aparelho de medição tiver caído.
Antes de voltar a efetuar testes de glicemia em doentes, a sua instituição pode exigir a realização de 
testes de controlo bem sucedidos após a ocorrência de qualquer uma das seguintes situações:
•	 Se os resultados de controlo anteriores estiverem fora do intervalo aceitável.
•	 Se não tiverem sido efetuados testes de controlo com a frequência adequada.
Antes de serem considerados aceitáveis, os resultados de controlo têm de estar dentro do intervalo 
impresso no rótulo do recipiente de tiras-teste ou em conformidade com o definido pela sua 
instituição. Depois de se efetuarem testes de controlo bem sucedidos com a frequência adequada, é 
possível voltar a efetuar testes em doentes.

Composição

Componente Solução de controlo de nível 1 
(baixo)

Solução de controlo de nível 2 
(elevado)

Glicose 0,06 % 0,30 %

Tampão 4,83 % 4,82 %

Sal biológico 3,39 % 3,38 %

Conservante 0,30 % 0,30 %

Substâncias não reativas 9,99 % 9,97 %

FD&C Azul nº 1 0,08 % 0,08 %

Percentagens em peso/peso

Nota: Consultar a parte final deste folheto informativo para obter uma explicação dos símbolos 
utilizados. Para mais informações visitar o nosso site em www.accu-chek.pt ou contactar o 
representante local da Roche.

Reporte de incidentes graves
Para um paciente/utilizador/terceiro na União Europeia e em países com regulamentação idêntica; se 
durante ou em resultado do uso deste dispositivo, ocorrer um incidente grave, agradecemos que o 
comunique ao fabricante e às autoridades do seu país.
ÚLTIMA ATUALIZAÇÃO: 2021-05
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Dispositivo para automonitorização
Dispositivo para teste laboratorial remoto
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro

Indicação de uso
A solução de controle Accu-Chek Instant destina-se ao teste de controle dos monitores de glicemia 
Accu‑Chek Instant e Accu-Chek Instant S e das tiras-teste Accu‑Chek Instant. Destina-se à 
automonitorização por pessoas com diabetes e ao teste laboratorial remoto por profissionais de 
saúde.
O teste das soluções de controle com níveis de glicose conhecidos determina se o operador e o 
sistema estão funcionando de forma aceitável. Os resultados de controle devem estar nas faixas 
aceitáveis definidas antes que testes em pacientes sejam permitidos.

Informações importantes

W ADVERTÊNCIA
Risco de asfixia
Este produto contém peças pequenas que podem ser engolidas. Mantenha as peças pequenas fora 
do alcance de crianças e de pessoas que possam engolir as peças pequenas.

W ADVERTÊNCIA
Risco de sério dano à saúde
Se as instruções de teste ou as instruções de armazenamento e manuseio das tiras-teste não 
forem seguidas, poderá ser obtido um resultado de teste incorreto que induza a um tratamento 
inadequado.
Leia cuidadosamente e siga as instruções de uso, bem como as instruções dos folhetos 
informativos das tiras-teste e soluções de controle.

Não ingira ou injete a solução de controle, nem a goteje nos olhos.
EUH208 – Contém DIAZOLIDINIL UREIA. Pode produzir uma reação alérgica.* 
* Regulamento (CE) N.º 1272/2008 (CLP)
Conteúdo da embalagem
Embalagem contendo 2 × 2,5 mL de solução de controle e folhetos informativos. A embalagem 
de solução de controle Accu‑Chek Instant contém duas soluções de controle, uma para a faixa 
hipoglicêmica (solução de controle 1, tampa cinza) e outra para a faixa hiperglicêmica (solução de 
controle 2, tampa branca).
Descarte
Todos os itens da embalagem podem ser descartados no lixo doméstico. Consulte a regulamentação 
local, que pode variar de país para país. Em caso de dúvidas, entre em contato com o 
Accu‑Chek Responde.
Condições de armazenamento e manuseio das soluções de controle
•	 Consulte o folheto informativo que acompanha as tiras-teste para informações sobre as condições 

de funcionamento do sistema.
•	 A data de validade impressa é válida se a solução de controle fechada estiver armazenada a 

temperaturas entre 2 e 32 °C.
•	 A solução de controle não necessita ser mantida no refrigerador. Não congelar a solução de 

controle.
•	 Ao abrir um novo frasco da solução de controle, escreva a data de abertura na etiqueta do frasco. A 

solução de controle deve ser descartada 3 meses após a abertura do frasco da solução de controle 
(data de descarte) ou na data de validade indicada na etiqueta do frasco, o que ocorrer primeiro.

•	 A solução de controle retirada diretamente do refrigerador deve ser deixada por algum tempo até 
se ajustar à temperatura ambiente (sem abrir o frasco da solução de controle).

•	 A solução de controle pode manchar a roupa. Remova manchas lavando a roupa com água e 
sabão.

Realização de um teste de controle
Consulte as instruções de uso do monitor de glicemia para obter instruções sobre a realização de um 
teste de controle.

Fontes de erro
Se os resultados de controle estiverem fora da faixa aceitável, não use o monitor de glicemia até que 
o problema esteja resolvido. Verifique esta lista para ajudá-lo a resolver o problema.
•	 As tiras-teste ou as soluções de controle estavam vencidas?
•	 Você limpou a ponta do frasco da solução de controle antes do uso?
•	 As tampas do frasco de tiras-teste e do frasco da solução de controle estavam sempre bem 

fechadas?
•	 A tira-teste foi utilizada imediatamente após ter sido retirada do frasco de tiras-teste?
•	 As tiras-teste e as soluções de controle estavam armazenadas em um local fresco e seco?
•	 Você selecionou o nível correto da solução de controle ao realizar o teste de controle?
•	 Você seguiu as orientações?

Intervalos de teste de controle
Siga as normas da sua instituição acerca dos intervalos entre os testes de controle.
Os testes de controle devem ser realizados:
•	 antes que o monitor de glicemia seja utilizado para testes de glicemia em pacientes pela primeira 

vez.
•	 a intervalos estabelecidos pela instituição.
•	 quando uma nova embalagem de tiras-teste for aberta.
•	 se o frasco de tiras-teste for deixado aberto.
•	 se as tiras-teste forem armazenadas incorretamente.
•	 se houver dúvidas sobre um resultado de glicemia.
•	 para verificar o desempenho do sistema.
•	 se o monitor de glicemia sofrer uma queda.
Sua instituição pode exigir que testes de controle sejam realizados com êxito após sobrevir alguma 
das seguintes ocorrências e antes que se volte a realizar testes de glicemia em pacientes:

CONTROLS

CONTROLS

•	 Os resultados de controle anteriores estavam fora da faixa aceitável.
•	 Os testes de controle não foram realizados no intervalo adequado.
Os resultados de controle devem estar dentro da faixa indicada na etiqueta do frasco de tiras-teste, 
ou conforme definido por sua instituição, para serem considerados aceitáveis. Os testes de glicemia 
poderão ser feitos em pacientes depois que os testes de controle forem realizados de forma aceitável 
no intervalo de teste apropriado.

Composição

Componente Nível da solução de controle 1 
(baixo)

Nível da solução de controle 2 (alto)

Glicose 0,06 % 0,30 %

Tampão 4,83 % 4,82 %

Sal biológico 3,39 % 3,38 %

Conservante 0,30 % 0,30 %

Substâncias não reativas 9,99 % 9,97 %

FD&C Azul N.o 1 0,08 % 0,08 %

Porcentagens em peso/peso

Nota: Para obter informações sobre o significado dos símbolos utilizados, consulte a parte final deste 
folheto informativo. Visite o nosso site www.accu-chek.com ou entre em contato com o Accu‑Chek 
Responde para mais informações.

Relatar incidentes graves
Para pacientes/usuários/terceiros na União Europeia e em países com regulamentação idêntica: se, 
durante o uso ou em decorrência do uso deste dispositivo, ocorrer um incidente grave, queira relatá-
lo ao fabricante e à autoridade competente em seu país.
ÚLTIMA ATUALIZAÇÃO: 2021-05

Z葡萄糖质控液说明书

产品名称
通用名称：葡萄糖质控液
英文名称：Accu-Chek Instant control

包装规格
水平1：2.5 mL，水平2： 2.5 mL

预期用途
本产品用于血糖试纸检测过程中的质量控制。本产品配合使用Accu-Chek Instant试纸，用
于对逸智 Instant及逸智S Instant S系统进行质控检测。 

主要组成成分

成分 质控液水平1（低） 质控液水平2（高）

葡萄糖 0.06 % 0.30 %

缓冲剂 4.83 % 4.82 %

盐类 3.39 % 3.38 %

防腐剂 0.30 % 0.30 %

非反应成分 9.99 % 9.97 %

FD&C Blue #1色素 0.08 % 0.08 %

其中，百分数是质量百分比浓度。
包装盒内物品
包装内含2瓶2.5 mL的质控液及其说明书。Accu‑Chek Instant质控液包装内含两瓶质控
液，一瓶用于检测低血糖范围（质控液水平1，灰色瓶盖）；一瓶用于检测高血糖范围
（质控液水平2，白色瓶盖）。
靶值（质控范围）：具体见血糖试纸标签。

储存条件及有效期
•	 2~32 ℃储存，有效期24个月
•	 开瓶有效期：4~30 ℃储存，3个月
•	 有关系统操作条件的信息请参阅试纸说明书。
•	 打印的失效日期只适用于储存在2到32 ℃的温度之间未开封的质控液。
•	 质控液无需在冰箱内储存。不要冷冻质控液。
•	 要在质控液瓶的标签上注明开启日期。质控液必须在开瓶后三个月（废弃日期）

内，或在质控液瓶标签上的失效日期截止时废弃处理，两者以先到者为准。
•	 从冰箱中取出的质控液，须在保持瓶盖盖紧状态下使其慢慢恢复至室温后方可使

用。
•	 质控液可能会弄污衣服。可用肥皂和清水洗净污渍。
•	 生产日期及失效日期：见包装

适用仪器
逸智 Instant血糖仪，逸智S Instant S血糖仪

检验方法
有关进行质控检测的信息请参阅血糖仪使用说明书。
注意：如果需要进行质控检测，请寻求医务人员的帮助或与罗氏公司客户服务中心联
系。
质控检测间隔
请遵循您所在机构的质控检测间隔的规定。
下列情况下要进行质控检测：
•	 在第一次使用血糖仪检测患者血糖前。
•	 到您所在机构规定的检测间隔时。
•	 开启一盒新试纸时。
•	 若试纸筒开启后没有关闭。
•	 若试纸没有正确储存。
•	 若对血糖检测值有所怀疑。
•	 检查系统功能时。
•	 若血糖仪跌落。
您的机构可能要求在下列情况出现后及在再次检测患者血糖前，成功地进行质控检
测：
•	 之前的质控检测值在允许范围之外。
•	 质控检测没有在规定的时间间隔内进行。
质控检测值在认为可接受之前，必须确认在试纸筒标签上指定的范围（靶值范围）
内，或者在您所在机构规定的范围内。在正确的检测间隔内成功地进行质控检测后，
可以为患者检测血糖。

检验结果的解释
使用已知的葡萄糖水平进行质控检测能够确定操作者是否正确操作，以及系统是否正
确运行。在允许进行有效的患者检测前，质控检测值必须在定义的可接受范围内。
错误的原因 
如果质控检测值不在允许范围内，在解决问题前请勿使用血糖仪。检查下列各项有助
于解决问题。
•	 试纸或质控液是否过期？
•	 使用前是否擦拭质控液瓶口？

Roche USA – 83701 
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•	 试纸筒筒盖和质控液的瓶盖是否一直盖紧？
•	 试纸从试纸筒取出后，是否马上使用？
•	 试纸和质控液是否储存在凉爽、干燥的环境中？
•	 质控检测时是否选择了正确的质控液水平？
•	 是否按照指示操作?

注意事项

W警告
窒息风险
本产品包含易被吞服的小部件。请将小部件存放在远离可能吞服小部件的儿童或成
人的地方。

W警告
严重健康事故的风险
不遵守检测说明或试纸的储存与使用说明可能导致错误的检测值，从而导致不恰当
的治疗方式。仔细阅读并遵循血糖仪使用说明书及试纸和质控液说明书中有关的说
明。 

请勿食入或注射质控液或将质控液用作滴眼液。
EUH208：包含重氮烷基脲，可能会引起过敏反应。*
*欧盟CLP法规(EC)No1272/2008
废弃:  包装盒内的所有物品都可以与生活垃圾一起处理。不同国家有不同规定，请参
考当地法规。如果您有任何疑问，请联系罗氏公司客户服务中心。关于符号的说明，
请参阅本说明书的结尾部分。
更多信息请访问我们的网站www.accu-chek.com或者联系罗氏公司客户服务中心。 

严重事故报告
对于欧盟以及具有相同监管制度国家的患者/用户/第三方；如果在使用本器械期间或由
于使用本器械而发生严重事件，请向制造商和您的国家主管部门报告。

基本信息
注册人/生产企业名称：�Roche Diabetes Care GmbH
	 罗氏血糖健康医护公司
住所：Sandhofer Strasse 116, 68305 Mannheim, Germany
生产地址：7 Jackson Road, Devens, MA 01434, United States Of America
联系方式：+49-621-7590
售后服务单位名称：罗氏诊断产品（上海）有限公司
联系方式：�Accu‑Chek®罗氏客户关爱热线：800-820-2777（固话），400-820-2777（手

机） 
热线服务时间：每天8：00~20：00（法定节假日除外）

代理人的名称：罗氏诊断产品（上海）有限公司
住所：中国（上海）自由贸易试验区希雅路330号7号厂房第二层I部位
联系方式：�Accu‑Chek®罗氏客户关爱热线：800-820-2777（固话），400-820-2777（手

机）

医疗器械注册证编号/产品技术要求编号
国械注进XXXXXXXXXXX

说明书核准日期及修改日期
XXXX XX XX

z

Accu-Chek Instant羅氏逸智血糖機組品管/質控液（未滅菌） 
 
本器材適用於血糖自我檢測
本器材適用於病人身邊檢測
供體外診斷使用

效能/預定用途
本品管/質控液用於使用Accu‑Chek Instant（羅氏逸智）血糖機和Accu-Chek 
Instant S血糖機和Accu‑Chek Instant（羅氏逸智）血糖機專用試紙進行品管/質控檢
測。適用於糖尿病患者的血糖自我檢測以及由專業醫護人員執行的病人身邊檢測。
參照已知的葡萄糖水平執行品管/質控檢測能確定操作員和系統是否正確運作。品管/質
控檢測值必須在定義的可接受範圍內，才允許進行有效的患者檢測。

重要訊息
W 警告
窒息的風險
本產品內含可能被吞下的小物品。請將小物品放置在遠離可能吞下小物品的幼童和
成人之處。

W 警告
發生嚴重健康事件的風險
未能遵循檢測說明或試紙保存和使用的說明可能會導致不正確的檢測值，進而可能
導致不合適的治療。
仔細閱讀並遵循《使用者手冊》以及試紙和品管/質控液說明書（仿單）中的說明。

請勿嚥下或注射品管/質控液或將品管/質控液用作滴眼劑。
EUH208 –包含雙咪唑烷基脲。可能產生過敏反應。* 
* 法規 (EC) 第 1272/2008 (CLP) 號
包裝內容
包裝內含 2瓶2.5毫升的品管/質控液及說明書。羅氏逸智品管/質控液包裝盒內含兩瓶
品管/質控液：一瓶適用於低血糖範圍（品管/質控液1，灰色蓋子），另一瓶適用於高
血糖範圍（品管/質控液2，白色蓋子）。
丟棄處理
包裝盒內的所有物品都能當作一般家用垃圾丟棄。因不同國家有不同規定，請參考當
地法規。如有任何疑問，請聯絡羅氏。
品管/質控液的保存和使用
•	 有關系統操作條件，請參閱試紙說明書（仿單）。
•	 標示的保存期限適用於存放在2至32°C中的未拆封的品管/質控液。
•	 品管/質控液無須存放在冰箱中。切勿冷凍品管/質控液。
•	 請將品管/質控液開瓶日期寫在瓶子標籤上。品管/質控液必須在開瓶日期3個月後

（丟棄日期）丟棄，或是瓶子標籤上的保存期限後丟棄，兩者以先到期者為準。
•	 直接自冰箱取出的品管/質控液必須放置一段時間，使其達到室溫（不能將品管/質

控液瓶蓋打開）。
•	 品管/質控液會沾染紡織品。請使用肥皂與清水沖洗以去除污漬。

執行品管/質控檢測
關於如何進行品管/質控檢測的指示參閱血糖機《使用者手冊》。

錯誤原因
若品管/質控檢測值不在可接受範圍內，在解決問題前請勿使用血糖機。檢查以下項目
將有助於解決問題。
•	 試紙或品管/質控液是否過期？
•	 您在使用品管/質控液之前，是否有擦拭瓶口處？
•	 試紙瓶蓋與品管/質控液瓶蓋是否蓋緊？
•	 試紙從試紙瓶取出後是否立即使用？
•	 試紙與品管/質控液是否存放在涼爽、乾燥的環境中？
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  Roche Diabetes Care GmbH
Sandhofer Strasse 116
68305 Mannheim, Germany
www.accu-chek.com

Made in U.S.A.
ACCU-CHEK, ACCU-CHEK INSTANT, 罗氏, 逸智, and แอคคิิว-เช็็ค are trademarks of 
Roche.

Consult instructions for use or consult electronic instructions for use / Consultar as 
instruções de utilização impressas ou em formato eletrónico / Consulte as instruções 
de uso ou consulte as instruções de uso em formato eletrônico / 查阅使用说明 
/ 參閱使用說明或電子版使用說明 / โปรดอ่านคำ�แนะนำ�การใช้หรืออ่านคำ�แนะนำ�การใช้แบบ
อิเล็กทรอนิกส์ / Lihat petunjuk penggunaan atau lihat petunjuk penggunaan elektronik

Temperature limit / Limites de temperatura / 温度极限 / 溫度限制 / อุณหภูมิในการเก็บ
รักษา / Batas suhu

Use by / Data limite de utilização / Prazo de validade / 失效日期 / 保存期限 /  
วันหมดอายุ / Digunakan sebelum

Use-by period after being opened: 3 months / Prazo de utilização depois de aberto: 
3 meses / Estabilidade depois de aberto: 3 meses / 开封后有效期：3个月 / 
開封後使用期限：3個月 / ใช้ในช่วงที่กำ�หนดหลังจากเปิดใช้แล้ว: 3 เดือน / Periode batas 
penggunaan setelah dibuka: 3 bulan
All components of the pack can be discarded in domestic waste. Discard empty or 
partly used bottles according to local regulations. / Todos os itens da embalagem 
podem ser descartados no lixo doméstico. Descartar os frascos vazios ou 
parcialmente usados, de acordo com os regulamentos locais. / Todos os itens da 
embalagem podem ser descartados no lixo doméstico. Descarte os frascos vazios ou 
parcialmente usados de acordo com a legislação local vigente. / 包装盒内的所有
物品都可以与生活垃圾一起处理。空的或半空的质控液瓶按当地政府规
定废弃处理。 / 包裝盒內的所有物品都能當作一般家用垃圾丟棄。請按
照當地的相關規定丟棄空的或者半空的瓶子。 / ส่วนประกอบทุกชิ้นของชุดตรวจสามารถ
ทิ้งร่วมกับขยะในครัวเรือนได้ ทิ้งขวดเปล่าหรือที่ใช้น้ำ�ยาไปบางส่วนให้สอดคล้องตามกฎข้อบังคับที่มีผลบังคับใช้ใน
ประเทศของท่าน / Semua komponen paket dapat dibuang dalam limbah domestik. Buang 
botol yang kosong atau yang sudah digunakan sebagian sesuai dengan regulasi 
setempat. 

Date of manufacture / Data de fabrico / Data de fabricação / 生产日期 / 製造日期 
/ วันที่ผลิต / Tanggal produksi

In vitro diagnostic medical device / Dispositivo médico de diagnóstico in vitro / 
Dispositivo médico de diagnóstico in vitro / 体外诊断医疗器械 / 體外診斷醫療
器材 / อุปกรณ์การแพทย์สำ�หรับใช้วินิจฉัยภายนอกร่างกาย / Alat kesehatan diagnostik in-vitro

Device for self-testing / Dispositivo de autodiagnóstico / Dispositivo para 
automonitorização / 自我检测器械 / 本器材適用於血糖自我檢測 / อุปกรณ์สำ�หรับ
การตรวจวัดด้วยตนเอง / Perangkat untuk pengetesan mandiri

Device for near-patient testing / Dispositivo para diagnóstico junto do doente (near-
patient testing) / Dispositivo para teste laboratorial remoto / 近患检测/床旁检测
器械 / 本器材適用於病人身邊檢測 / อุปกรณ์สำ�หรับการทดสอบที่จุดดูแลผู้ป่วย / Perangkat 
untuk pengujian di dekat pasien (Point of Care Testing)

Manufacturer / Fabricante / 制造商 / 製造業者 / เจ้าของผลิตภัณฑ์ / Manufaktur

Unique device identifier / Identificação única do dispositivo / 器械唯一标识 / 
醫療器材單一識別系統 / รหัสเฉพาะประจำ�เครื่องอุปกรณ์ / Pengidentifikasi unik perangkat

Catalogue number / Referência de catálogo / Número de referência / 产品编号 / 物
料型號 / หมายเลขแคตตาล็อก / Nomor katalog

Batch code / Número do lote / 批次代码 / 批號 / หมายเลขล็อต / Nomor LOT

Complies with the provisions of the applicable EU Legislation / Cumpre as disposições 
da legislação aplicável à UE / Cumpre as disposições da legislação pertinente da UE 
/ 符合适用的欧盟法规的规定 / 符合適用的歐盟法規的規定 / สอดคล้องกับ
บทบัญญัติของกฎหมายสหภาพยุโรปที่บังคับใช้ / Mematuhi ketentuan Undang-Undang Uni Eropa

© 2021 Roche Diabetes Care
07968671061A-1121

Australia 
Roche Diabetes Care Australia Pty. Limited  
Accu-Chek Enquiry Line: 1800 251 816
www.accu-chek.com.au 
 

Roche Pakistan Limited 
37-B, 1st Floor, Block 6, 
PECHS Karachi - 75400 Pakistan 
Contact: 0800-76243
www.accu-chek.com.pk 

Philippines 
Accu-Chek Customer Hotline:
Phone: (02) 7718 7575 / (02) 7718 7588 / 
+63 917 8978000
www.accu-chek.com.ph 

Singapore 
Accu-Chek ExtraCare line: 6272 9200  
www.accu-chek.com.sg 

ประเทศไทย 
แผนกบริิการลููกค้้า 
แอคคิิว-เช็็ค คอลเซ็็นเตอร์์ 02-791-2222 
www.accu-chek.co.th 

Thailand 
Customer Service Line: +66 (0) 2791 2222 
www.accu-chek.co.th 

Brasil
Importado e Distribuído por:
Roche Diabetes Care Brasil Ltda.
Central de Relacionamento: 0800 77 20 126
www.accu-chek.com.br

Uso em diagnóstico in vitro
Leia cuidadosamente as instruções de uso antes de realizar o teste

台灣
製造業者名稱/地址: Manufactured by Bionostics, Inc.  
(7 Jackson Road, Devens, MA 01434, U.S.A.)  
for Roche Diabetes Care GmbH  
(Sandhofer Strasse 116, D-68305 Mannheim, Germany)

醫療器材商名稱: 台灣羅氏醫療診斷設備股份有限公司
醫療器材商地址: 台北市中山區民權東路三段2號10樓
免付費專線：0800-060-333
www.accu-chek.com.tw
衛部醫器輸壹字第018136號

香港
客戶服務熱線：+852-2485 7512（辦公時間）
www.accu-chek.com.hk

Hong Kong
Enquiry hotline: +852-2485 7512 (office hours) 
www.accu-chek.com.hk

India
Accu-Chek Customer Care Helpline: 1800 120 6020 (Toll-free)
(Monday to Saturday, 7:30 AM to 9:30 PM)
SMS ‘HELP’ to 5757535*
*Charges applicable as per your network provider
Email: india.accu-chek@roche.com
www.accu-chek.in

Portugal  
Linha de Assistência a Clientes 800 200 265 (dias úteis: 8h30 – 18h30)  
www.accu-chek.pt 

Indonesia  
Customer Support and Service Centre  
Hotline: 0-800-1-222-999  
www.accu-chek.co.id 

•	 執行品管/質控檢測時，是否選擇了正確的品管/質控液濃度？
•	 您是否按照操作指示進行檢測？

檢查檢測間隔
請遵循您所在機構的品管/質控檢測間隔規定。
以下情況應進行品管/質控檢測：
•	 在第一次使用血糖機檢測患者血糖之前。
•	 到您所在機構規定的檢測間隔時。
•	 在開啟一盒新試紙時。
•	 若試紙瓶開啟後沒有關上。
•	 若試紙存放環境不正確。
•	 若懷疑一個血糖檢測值是否正確。
•	 在檢查系統的性能時。
•	 若血糖機掉落到地上。
您所在機構可能要求在下列情況出現後及在再次進行患者血糖檢測前，成功地執行品
管/質控檢測：
•	 先前的品管/質控檢測值超出可接受的範圍。
•	 品管/質控檢測沒有在規定的時間間隔內執行。
品管/質控檢測值必須落在試紙瓶標籤上指定的範圍內，或者落在您所在機構規定的範
圍內才可認定為可接受的。在正確的檢測間隔內成功執行品管/質控檢測後，可以為患
者進行血糖檢測。

成份
組成 品管/質控液濃度1（低） 品管/質控液濃度2（高）

葡萄糖 0.06 % 0.30 %

緩衝劑 4.83 % 4.82 %

生物鹽 3.39 % 3.38 %

防腐劑 0.30 % 0.30 %

非反應成分 9.99 % 9.97 %

FD&C Blue #1 0.08 % 0.08 %

重量百分比/重量

注意：有關使用符號的說明請參閱本說明書結尾處。請造訪我們的網頁
www.accu-chek.com，聯絡當地羅氏糖尿病照護部門/客戶服務部，以獲取詳細資訊。

嚴重事件通報
對於歐盟內的患者/使用者/第三方以及具有完全相同監管制度的國家；如果在使用本器
材期間或由於其使用發生了嚴重事件，請將其通報到製造業者和您的國家機關。
最近更新日期：2021-05

t

อุุปกรณ์์สำำ�หรัับการตรวจวััดด้้วยตนเอง

อุุปกรณ์์สำำ�หรัับการทดสอบท่ี่�จุุดดููแลผู้้�ป่วย

สำำ�หรัับใช้้วิินิิจฉััยภายนอกร่่างกาย

ข้้อบ่งใช้้

น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ Accu-Chek Instant (แอคคิิว-เช็็ค อิินสแตนท์์) มีีข้้อบ่่งใช้้สำำ�หรับัทำำ�การตรวจสอบคุณุภาพกัับเครื่่�อง
ตรวจวัดระดับัน้ำำ��ตาลในเลือืด แอคคิิว-เช็็ค อิินสแตนท์ ์และ Accu‑Chek Instant S (แอคคิิว-เช็ค็ อิินสแตนท์์ เอส) รวมทั้้�ง 
แถบตรวจ แอคคิวิ-เช็็ค อินิสแตนท์์ โดยมีีข้้อบ่่งใช้้สำำ�หรัับการทดสอบด้้วยตนเองโดยบุุคคลที่่�เป็็นโรคเบาหวานและสำำ�หรัับการ
ทดสอบที่่�จุดุดููแลผู้้�ป่ว่ยโดยบุคุลากรทางการแพทย์์

การทดสอบน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุณุภาพที่่�ทราบระดัับน้ำำ��ตาลกลููโคสถืือว่่าการทำำ�งานและระบบมีีการดำำ�เนินิการที่่�ยอมรัับได้ ้ผลการ
ทดสอบต้อ้งอยู่่�ภายในช่่วงที่่�ยอมรัับได้้จึึงจะอนุญุาตให้ท้ำำ�การทดสอบที่่�สามารถนำำ�ไปใช้้ในผู้้�ป่วยได้้

ข้้อมููลสำำ�คััญ

W คำำ�เตืือน

ความเส่ี่�ยงต่่อการขาดอากาศหายใจ

ผลิิตภััณฑ์์นี้้�มีชีิ้้�นส่ว่นขนาดเล็ก็ที่่�อาจถููกกลืืนกินิเข้้าไป โปรดเก็็บชิ้้�นส่่วนขนาดเล็ก็ให้้ห่า่งจากเด็็กเล็ก็และบุุคคลที่่�อาจกลืืน 
ชิ้้�นส่่วนขนาดเล็ก็เข้้าไป

W คำำ�เตืือน

ความเส่ี่�ยงต่่อเหตุุการณ์์ร้้ายแรงด้้านสุุขภาพ

การไม่ปฏิบััติติามคำำ�แนะนำำ�ในการทดสอบหรืือคำำ�แนะนำำ�ในการเก็็บรัักษาและการใช้้แถบตรวจอาจทำำ�ให้้ผลการตรวจไม่่ถููก
ต้้องที่่�อาจนำำ�ไปสู่่�การรัักษาที่่�ไม่เ่หมาะสม

โปรดอ่่านและปฏิบิัตัิติามคำำ�แนะนำำ�อย่่างละเอีียดในคู่่�มือการใช้้งานและเอกสารกำำ�กับสำำ�หรัับแถบตรวจและน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบ
คุุณภาพ

ห้้ามรัับประทานหรือืฉีีดน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ หรืือใช้น้้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุณุภาพเป็็นยาหยอดตา

EUH208 ประกอบด้ว้ยไดอะโซลิดินิิิล ยููเรียี ซึ่่�งอาจก่่อให้้เกิิดอาการแพ้้* 

*ข้้อบัังคับ (EC) เลขที่่� 1272/2008 (CLP)
ส่วนประกอบของชุดตรวจ

ชุุดตรวจประกอบด้้วยน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ 2 × 2.5 มิลลิิลิิตร และเอกสารกำำ�กับ ชุุดน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ แอคคิิว-เช็ค็ 
อิินสแตนท์์ ประกอบด้้วยน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ 2 ขวด ขวดหนึ่่�งสำำ�หรับัช่่วงที่่�มีภาวะน้ำำ��ตาลในเลืือดต่ำำ�� (น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบ
คุุณภาพ 1, ฝาปิดิสีเีทา) และอีกีขวดหนึ่่�งสำำ�หรัับช่่วงที่่�ภาวะน้ำำ��ตาลในเลืือดสููง (น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ 2, ฝาปิิดสีีขาว)
การกำ�จัดทิ้ง

ส่่วนประกอบทุุกชิ้้�นของชุุดตรวจสามารถทิ้้�งร่่วมกัับขยะในครััวเรืือนได้้ โปรดดููข้้อมููลกฎหมายท้้องถิ่่�น เนื่่�องจากอาจมีีความแตก
ต่่างกัันได้ในแต่ล่ะประเทศ หากท่า่นมีีข้้อสงสััยประการใด โปรดติิดต่่อบริษัิัทโรช
การเก็บรักษาและการใช้น้ำ�ยาตรวจสอบคุณภาพ

•	 โปรดดููที่่�เอกสารกำำ�กับัแถบตรวจสำำ�หรัับข้้อมููลสภาวะการปฏิิบััติิงานของระบบ

•	 วัันหมดอายุุที่่�พิมิพ์์นั้้�นจะใช้้ได้้หากเก็็บรัักษาน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพที่่�ยังัไม่่ได้้เปิิดไว้้ที่่�อุณหภููมิิระหว่า่ง 2 ถึึง 32 องศา
เซลเซียส

•	 ไม่จำำ�เป็นต้อ้งเก็็บน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพไว้้ในตู้้�เย็็น ห้า้มนำำ�น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพไปแช่่แข็็ง

•	 ให้เขีียนวัันที่่�ที่่�เปิิดขวดน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพไว้้ที่่�ฉลากขวด ต้้องกำำ�จัดัน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพทิ้้�งภายใน 3 เดืือน นับัจาก
วัันที่่�เปิิดขวดน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุณุภาพ (วัันทิ้้�งขวดน้ำำ��ยา) หรืือวัันหมดอายุุที่่�ระบุุที่่�ฉลากขวด แล้ว้แต่ว่่า่อย่่างใดมาถึึงก่่อน

•	 น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพที่่�นำำ�ออกมาจากตู้้�เย็็นโดยตรงต้้องปล่่อยทิ้้�งไว้จ้นมีีอุุณหภููมิิเท่่ากัับอุุณหภููมิิห้้อง (โดยไม่่ต้้องเปิิดขวด
น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ)

•	 น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพสามารถทำำ�ให้เ้สื้้�อผ้้าเกิิดรอยคราบ กำำ�จัดรอยคราบออกโดยการล้้างด้้วยสบู่่�และน้ำำ��

การดำำ�เนิินการตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ

โปรดดููคู่่�มือืการใช้้งานเครื่่�องตรวจสำำ�หรัับคำำ�แนะนำำ�ในการตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ

แหล่่งท่ี่�มาของข้้อผิดพลาด

หากผลการทดสอบออกนอกช่่วงที่่�ยอมรัับได้ ้ห้า้มใช้้เครื่่�องตรวจจนกว่า่ท่า่นจะสามารถแก้้ไขปััญหาได้้ ให้้ตรวจสอบจาก
รายการนี้้�เพื่่�อช่่วยในการแก้ไ้ขปัญัหา

•	 แถบตรวจหรืือน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุณุภาพหมดอายุุแล้้วหรืือไม่่

•	 ท่่านได้เช็ด็ส่ว่นปลายของขวดน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพก่่อนใช้้หรืือไม่่

•	 ฝาขวดบรรจุุแถบตรวจและฝาขวดน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพปิิดไว้้แน่่นเสมอหรืือไม่่

•	 ได้ใ้ช้้แถบตรวจทันัทีหีลังัจากหยิิบออกมาจากขวดบรรจุุแถบตรวจหรือืไม่่

•	 ได้เ้ก็็บรัักษาแถบตรวจและน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพในที่่�เย็็นและแห้ง้หรืือไม่่

•	 เลืือกระดับัน้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุณุภาพในขณะที่่�ทำำ�การทดสอบได้้ถููกต้้องหรือืไม่่

•	 ท่่านได้ปฏิิบััติติามคำำ�แนะนำำ�หรือืไม่่

ช่่วงเวลาสำำ�หรัับการตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ

ปฏิิบััติิตามนโยบายของหน่่วยงานที่่�เกี่่�ยวข้้องสำำ�หรัับช่่วงเวลาในการตรวจสอบคุุณภาพ

การตรวจสอบคุุณภาพควรทำำ�เมื่่�อ:

•	 ก่่อนการใช้้เครื่่�องตรวจสำำ�หรัับการตรวจวััดระดัับน้ำำ��ตาลในเลือืดในผู้้�ป่ว่ยครั้้�งแรก

•	 ณ ช่่วงเวลาที่่�กำำ�หนดโดยหน่่วยงานที่่�เกี่่�ยวข้้อง

•	 เมื่่�อเปิิดกล่อ่งบรรจุุแถบตรวจใหม่่

•	 หากขวดบรรจุแุถบตรวจถููกเปิิดทิ้้�งไว้้

•	 หากเก็็บรัักษาแถบตรวจอย่่างไม่่เหมาะสม

•	 หากมีีข้้อสงสััยเกี่่�ยวกัับผลการตรวจวััดระดับัน้ำำ��ตาลในเลืือด

•	 เพื่่�อตรวจสอบประสิทิธิภิาพของระบบ

•	 หากทำำ�เครื่่�องตรวจตกหล่น่

สถาบัันของท่า่นอาจกำำ�หนดให้้ทำำ�การตรวจสอบคุุณภาพสำำ�เร็็จหลัังจากสิ่่�งต่่อไปนี้้�เกิิดขึ้้�น และก่่อนกลัับไปใช้้เครื่่�องตรวจ
ทดสอบผู้้�ป่วยอีีกครั้้�ง:

•	 ผลการทดสอบครั้้�งก่่อนหน้้านี้้�อยู่่�นอกช่่วงที่่�ยอมรัับได้้

•	 การตรวจสอบคุณุภาพไม่่ได้้ดำำ�เนิินการตามช่ว่งเวลาที่่�เหมาะสม

ผลการทดสอบต้อ้งอยู่่�ภายในช่่วงที่่�กำำ�หนดในฉลากขวดบรรจุุแถบตรวจ หรืือตามที่่�กำำ�หนดโดยหน่่วยงานของท่่านก่่อนจึึงจะ
ถืือว่า่ยอมรัับได้้ ผู้้�ป่วยสามารถใช้้เครื่่�องตรวจได้้หลัังมีีการทดสอบการควบคุุมคุุณภาพที่่�ยอมรัับได้้ในช่่วงเวลาการทดสอบที่่�
เหมาะสม

ส่่วนประกอบ

องค์์ประกอบ น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพระดัับ 1 
(ต่ำำ��)

น้ำำ��ยาตรวจสอบคุุณภาพระดัับ 2 
(สููง)

กลููโคส 0.06 % 0.30 %

บััฟเฟอร์์ 4.83 % 4.82 %

เกลือืชีวีภาพ 3.39 % 3.38 %

สารกัันเสียี 0.30 % 0.30 %

สารเฉื่่�อย 9.99 % 9.97 %

สีี FD&C Blue #1 0.08 % 0.08 %

เปอร์์เซ็็นต์์แสดงในรููปน้ำำ��หนักั/น้ำำ��หนััก

หมายเหตุุ: สำำ�หรัับคำำ�อธิิบายสัญัลัักษณ์ท์ี่่�ใช้ ้โปรดดููที่่�ท้า้ยเอกสารกำำ�กับ โปรดเข้้าไปที่่�เว็็บไซต์ www.accu-chek.com หรืือ
ติิดต่่อตััวแทนบริิษััทโรชในประเทศของท่า่นสำำ�หรัับข้้อมููลเพิ่่�มเติมิ

การรายงานเหตุุการณ์์ร้้ายแรง

สำำ�หรัับผู้้�ป่วย/ผู้้�ใช้ง้าน/บุุคคลที่่�สาม ในสหภาพยุุโรปและในประเทศที่่�มีกฎระเบีียบที่่�เหมืือนกันั หากมีีเหตุุการณ์์ร้้ายแรงเกิดิขึ้้�น
ในระหว่า่งการใช้อุุ้ปกรณ์์นี้้�หรืือเป็็นผลมาจากการใช้้งาน โปรดรายงานไปยัังผู้้�ผลิิตและหน่่วยงานในประเทศของท่่าน

การปรัับปรุุงครั้้�งล่่าสุด: 2021-05
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Perangkat untuk pengetesan mandiri
Perangkat untuk pengujian di dekat pasien (Point of Care Testing)
Untuk penggunaan diagnostik in vitro

Maksud Penggunaan
Larutan kontrol Accu-Chek Instant dimaksudkan untuk melakukan tes kontrol pada glukosameter 
Accu‑Chek Instant dan Accu‑Chek Instant S serta strip tes Accu‑Chek Instant. Larutan kontrol 
tersebut dimaksudkan untuk pengujian mandiri oleh diabetesi dan untuk pengujian di dekat pasien 
(Point of Care Testing) oleh profesional kesehatan.
Melakukan pengujian larutan kontrol dengan level glukosa darah yang diketahui menunjukkan 
bahwa operator dan sistem berfungsi dengan benar. Hasil kontrol harus di dalam rentang yang dapat 
diterima yang ditentukan sebelum pengujian pasien yang valid diperbolehkan.

Informasi Penting

W PERINGATAN
Risiko mati lemas
Produk ini mengandung komponen kecil yang dapat tertelan. Jauhkan komponen kecil dari anak 
kecil dan orang-orang yang mungkin menelan komponen kecil.

W PERINGATAN
Risiko insiden yang serius terhadap kesehatan
Gagal mengikuti petunjuk pengujian atau petunjuk penyimpanan dan penanganan strip tes dapat 
menyebabkan hasil tes yang salah sehingga menyebabkan terapi yang tidak tepat.
Baca secara saksama dan ikuti petunjuk di buku petunjuk penggunaan dan lembaran sisipan 
kemasan untuk strip tes dan larutan kontrol.

Jangan menelan atau menginjeksikan larutan kontrol atau menggunakan larutan kontrol tersebut 
sebagai tetes mata.
EUH208 - Mengandung DIAZOLIDINIL UREA. Dapat menimbulkan reaksi alergi.* 
* Peraturan (EC) No. 1272/2008 (CLP)
Isi kemasan
Kemasan berisi 2 × 2,5 mL larutan kontrol dan lembaran sisipan kemasan. Kemasan larutan kontrol 
Accu‑Chek Instant berisi dua larutan kontrol, satu untuk rentang hipoglikemia (larutan kontrol 1, tutup 
abu-abu) dan satu lagi untuk rentang hiperglikemia (larutan kontrol 2, tutup putih).
Pembuangan
Semua komponen paket dapat dibuang dalam limbah domestik. Baca peraturan setempat karena 
ada kemungkinan perbedaan peraturan di setiap negara. Jika Anda mempunyai pertanyaan, hubungi 
Roche.
Penyimpanan dan penanganan larutan kontrol
•	 Lihat lembaran sisipan kemasan strip tes tentang kondisi pengoperasian sistem.
•	 Tanggal kedaluwarsa yang tercetak akan valid jika larutan kontrol yang belum dibuka disimpan 

pada suhu antara 2 dan 32 ºC.
•	 Larutan kontrol tidak perlu disimpan dalam lemari pendingin. Jangan membekukan larutan kontrol.
•	 Tuliskan tanggal ketika botol larutan kontrol dibuka pada label botol. Larutan kontrol harus dibuang 

3 bulan setelah tanggal dibukanya botol larutan kontrol (tanggal pembuangan) atau pada tanggal 
kedaluwarsa yang tertera pada label botol, mana yang tercapai lebih dahulu.

•	 Larutan kontrol yang diambil secara langsung dari lemari pendingin harus didiamkan agar suhunya 
sama dengan suhu ruang (tanpa membuka botol larutan kontrol).

•	 Larutan kontrol dapat menodai kain. Bersihkan noda dengan mencucinya dengan sabun dan air.

Melakukan Tes Kontrol
Lihat buku petunjuk penggunaan glukosameter terkait petunjuk dalam melakukan tes kontrol.

Sumber Error
Jika hasil kontrol berada di luar rentang yang dapat diterima, jangan gunakan glukosameter hingga 
Anda menyelesaikan masalahnya. Pastikan hal berikut ini untuk membantu mengatasi masalah.
•	 Apakah strip tes atau larutan kontrol kedaluwarsa?
•	 Apakah Anda mengusap ujung botol larutan kontrol sebelum digunakan?
•	 Apakah tutup pada tabung strip tes dan botol larutan kontrol selalu tertutup rapat?
•	 Apakah strip tes segera digunakan setelah diambil dari tabung strip tes?
•	 Apakah strip tes dan larutan kontrol disimpan di tempat yang dingin dan kering?

•	 Apakah Anda telah memilih level larutan kontrol yang benar ketika melakukan tes?
•	 Apakah Anda telah mengikuti petunjuknya?

Interval Tes Kontrol
Ikuti kebijakan fasilitas kesehatan Anda terkait interval tes kontrol.
Tes kontrol sebaiknya dilakukan:
•	 pertama kali sebelum menggunakan glukosameter untuk tes glukosa darah pasien.
•	 pada interval yang ditetapkan oleh fasilitas kesehatan.
•	 ketika kotak strip tes yang baru dibuka.
•	 jika tabung strip tes dibiarkan dibuka.
•	 jika strip tes disimpan dengan tidak tepat.
•	 jika terdapat keraguan akan hasil glukosa darah.
•	 untuk memeriksa kinerja sistem.
•	 jika glukosameter terjatuh.
Fasilitas kesehatan Anda mungkin mensyaratkan bahwa tes kontrol berhasil dilakukan setelah salah 
satu dari berikut ini terjadi dan sebelum tes pasien dilanjutkan:
•	 Hasil kontrol sebelumnya berada di luar rentang yang diterima.
•	 Tes kontrol tidak dilakukan pada interval yang tepat.
Hasil kontrol harus berada dalam rentang yang ditentukan pada label tabung strip tes, atau seperti 
yang ditetapkan oleh fasilitas kesehatan Anda, sebelum dianggap sebagai dapat diterima. Pasien 
dapat dites setelah tes kontrol dilakukan dengan tepat pada interval tes yang tepat.

Bahan

Komponen Larutan Kontrol Level 1 (Rendah) Larutan Kontrol Level 2 (Tinggi)

Glukosa 0,06 % 0,30 %

Penyangga 4,83 % 4,82 %

Garam biologis 3,39 % 3,38 %

Pengawet 0,30 % 0,30 %

Bahan non-reaktif 9,99 % 9,97 %

FD&C Blue #1 0,08 % 0,08 %

Persentase dalam bobot/bobot

Catatan: Untuk penjelasan simbol yang digunakan, bacalah akhir lembaran sisipan kemasan ini. 
Kunjungi situs web kami di www.accu-chek.com atau hubungi perwakilan Roche setempat untuk 
informasi selengkapnya.

Melaporkan Insiden Serius
Untuk pasien/pengguna/pihak ketiga di Uni Eropa dan di negara dengan peraturan yang identik; jika, 
selama menggunakan perangkat ini atau akibat dari penggunaannya, terjadi insiden yang serius, 
laporkan hal tersebut kepada produsen dan otoritas nasional Anda.
PEMBARUAN TERAKHIR: 2021-05
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